Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Rice Opportunity Fund LLC | 03/28/2002 |
| Irl Nathan | 03/28/2002 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Incentra Solutions, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1140 Pearl Street |
| City: | Boulder |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80302 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 09839355 |
| Patent Number: | 7035468 |
| Patent Number: | 6947598 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)798-6902

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-0431

Email: mshine@pryorcashman.com

Correspondent Name: Edward C. Normandin

Address Line 1: 410 Park Ave., 10th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07783.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward C. Normandin

Total Attachments: 2

500123987

PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0173 CH \$120

source=Incentra_1#page1.tif source=Incentra_2#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0174

FROM: FAX NO.: 8475092295

Attr: Sussman

SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Rice Opportunity Fund LLC (hereinafter "Rice"), a Delaware limited liability company, and Irl Nathan, an individual, hereby release any and all security interest they have acquired in the following Patents and Patent application pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement, dated March 28, 2002, by and between Rice, Irl Nathan and Front Porch Digital, Inc., a Nevada corporation (now known as Incentra Solutions, Inc.):

Title Patent Number

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ARCHIVING,
INDEXING AND ACCESSING AUDIO
AND VIDEO DATA

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING,
INCLUDING AND USING INFORMATION

Patent Number

703 5468
6947598

RELATING TO ARCHIVED AUDIO/VIDEO DATA

<u>Title</u>

Application Number

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INDEXING AND ARCHIVING ENCODED AUDIO/VIDEO DATA

09839355

RICE OPPORTUNITY FUND LLC

Name: M

Title:

le: Mener

Irl Nathan

Date: 7/5/06

07783.00001/477744

214-378-1290

PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0175

SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Rice Opportunity Fund LLC (hereinaster "Rice"), a Delaware limited liability company, and Irl Nathan, an individual, hereby release any and all security interest they have acquired in the following Patents and Patent application pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement, dated March 28, 2002, by and between Rice, Irl Nathan and Front Porch Digital, Inc., a Nevada corporation (now known as Incentra Solutions, Inc.):

| Title | <u>Patent Number</u> |
|---|----------------------|
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ARCHIVING, INDEXING AND ACCESSING AUDIO AND VIDEO DATA | 7035468 |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING, INCLUDING AND USING INFORMATION RELATING TO ARCHIVED AUDIO/VIDEO DATA | 6947598 |

Title

Application Number

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INDEXING AND ARCHIVING ENCODED AUDIO/VIDEO DATA 09839355

RICE OPPORTUNITY FUND LLC

By: Name Irl Nathan

07783,00001/477744

PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0176

RECORDED: 07/11/2006